2019 GARFIELD AWARD

Terms and Conditions

The Garfield Award was established in 2017 to commemorate the contribution Prof. Eugene Garfield made to Clarivate Analytics as the founder of the Institute for Scientific Information (ISI) and the inventor of the Science Citation Index, now the Clarivate Analytics Web of Science.

1. Nature of the Award

1.1 The annual award shall consist of a monetary award, \$25,000 USD, to be presented to the winner by Clarivate Analytics. In addition, the award will also include an in-kind donation of access to Web of Science data for research purposes for up to one year, as determined by Clarivate Analytics in its sole discretion. Clarivate Analytics reserves the right to amend the award in any given year.

2. Purpose of the Award

- 2.1 The purpose of the award is to recognize an individual or individuals for an outstanding research project into the innovative use of citation analysis.
- 2.2 The award is intended to be for achievements that have the potential to have a significant impact in the field.

3. Eligibility

- 3.1 Persons involved in innovative citation analysis research or developmental programs are eligible for the award.
- 3.2 The award is to be made for an individual, or a group of researchers, not for an organization.
- 3.3 Those who have received the award in previous years are not eligible to apply again.
- 3.4 For 2019, all applicants must be an early-career researcher, no more than PhD + 10 years at the time of application.

4. Applications

- 4.1 Applications for the award shall be sought annually by Clarivate Analytics. They may come from any source and be sought by publicity through appropriate media. Applications are to be submitted via electronic mail to <u>GarfieldAward@clarivate.com</u>, unless otherwise instructed.
- 4.2 The application package shall consist of the following information in English in PDF format:
- 4.2.1 a standard CV,
- 4.2.2 2 letters of recommendation, and for those not holding a tenured or tenure track position, one of the two letters of recommendation shall be from a senior member of the department
- 4.2.3 and the application form.
- 4.3 The application form includes the following:
- 4.3.1 Name, Contact Information



- 4.3.2 Current Position/Title
- 4.3.3 Current School/Institution
- 4.3.4 PhD Institution & Year of PhD
- 4.3.5 Research Description (no more than 2 pages)
- 4.3.6 Project Proposal (no more than 3 pages)

5. Selection Committee

5.1 The Garfield Award Selection Committee shall be composed of Clarivate Analytics staff.

6. Selection of the Awardee

- 6.1 Pre-screening:
- 6.1.1 Clarivate Analytics staff will review all applications that are received to ensure that the information is complete and credible and that the applicant is eligible for the award.
- 6.1.2 Clarivate Analytics staff will select the top applications based on the novelty, quality and innovativeness of the applicant's research program and will determine a shortlist to be forwarded to the Selection Committee.
- 6.2 The members of the Selection Committee will review relevant application dossiers of the shortlist of candidates and assess the novelty, quality and innovativeness of the applicant's research program and determine the utility of the program on relevant industry challenges.
- 6.3 The selection committee will also give consideration to how appropriate the applicant's research program relates to the research legacy of Dr. Garfield.

7. Presentation of the Award

- 7.1 The award is expected to be announced in September 2019.
- 7.2 The award is expected to be presented to the winner by Clarivate Analytics at a scientific symposium in the fall.

8. Deadlines

- 8.1 Applications must be submitted to Clarivate Analytics by **11:00 pm US Eastern Standard time Friday May 31st, 2019.** All submissions shall be acknowledged within 2 business days.
- 8.2 Selection shall be made by August 31st, 2019.

9. Data Protection

9.1 By submitting an application for the Garfield Award, your details and contact information will be retained and used by Clarivate Analytics in accordance with its Privacy Statement which can be viewed at <u>http://clarivate.com/privacy-statement/</u>.

